/@Food for special medical purposes. Nutritionally
complete tube feed, fibre free. 1.5 kcal/ml energy density with
/ 20% energy from protein. With fish oil, with adapted fat blend
containing medium chain triglycerides (MCT) for easy absorption.
Clinically free from lactose and gluten free. (UK only: Lactose and gluten
free). For the dietary management of patients with or at risk of disease
related malnutrition, in particular with increased energy and protein needs
and/or fluid restrictions and/or fat malabsorption. Dosage: To be determined
/by a health care professional according to patients' needs. Recommendation for
complete nutrition = 1500 ml (2250 kcal)/day. Important notes: To be used under
/nedical supervision. Monitor feeding rate. Suitable as sole source of nutrition. Not
suitable for children < 3 years. Use with caution in children << 6 years. Not suitable
/for patients with galactosaemia. Ensure adequate fluid intake. (UK only: For enteral
/ use only). Instructions for use: Store at room temperature. Once opened,
use within 24 hours. Shake well before use! Do not use if bag is damaged or ’(9
¢,
/¢

/ swollen or content is coagulated. Do not mix with drugs. Ingredients: Water,
maltodextrin, edible sodium caseinate (from milk), medium chain triglycerides, milk
/protein, vegetable oils (soya oil, linseed oil), whey protein (from milk), potassium
citrate, fish oil, potassium chloride, sodium chloride, calcium chloride, sodium citrate,
choline chloride, magnesium oxide, calcium phosphate, vitamin C, acidity requlator
(E 330), magnesium citrate, emulsifier (E 471), zinc sulphate, ferric diphosphate, ferrous
/sulphate, niacin, vitamin E, manganese chloride, pantothenic acid, sodium fluoride, riboflavin,
cupric sulphate, vitamin Be, thiamin, vitamin A, B-carotene, folic acid, chromium chloride, potassium
Aodide, sodium molybdate, sodium selenite, biotin, vitamin K, vitamin D, vitamin B1,. (AU/NZ only: Low
in lactose, gluten free. Contains milk proteins and fish oil ) @ Alimento para propésitos médicos especiales.
Alimentacién por sonda nutricionalmente completa, altamente caldrica (1.5 kcal/ml), con alto contenido de proteina
/ (20 energia %), libre de fibra. Con aceite de pescado, con mezcla de grasa adaptada alta en MCT para facil absorcién. Clinicamente
libre de lactosa y gluten. Para el manejo de la dieta en caso/en riesgo de malnutricion, en particular con necesidades aumentadas de
/ energfa y proteina y/o restricciones de fluido y/o mala absorcion de la grasa. Dosificacion: A ser determinada por parte de un profesional
del cuidado de la salud de acuerdo a las necesidades del paciente. Recomendacion para nutricién completa = 1500 ml (2250 kcal)/dia.
Notas importantes: Debe ser utilizado bajo supervision médica. Monitorear la velocidad de alimentacion. Apropiado como fuente tnica de
nutricion. No apropiado para nifios < 3 afios. Uso con precaucion en nifios < 6 afios. No apropiado para pacientes con galactosemia.

Garantizar la ingesta adecuada de fluidos. Instrucciones de uso: Almacenar a temperatura ambiente. Una vez abierto, usar dentro
‘f\ de las siguientes 24 horas. iAgitar bien antes de su uso! No utilizar si la bolsa estd dafiada o inflada o el contenido esta coagulado.
O No mezclar con medicamentos. Ingredientes: Agua, maltodextrina, caseinato de sodio comestible (a partir de la leche), tri-
&& glicéridos de cadena media, proteina de la leche, aceites vegetables (aceite de soya, aceite de linaza), proteina de suero

¢ de leche (a partir de la leche), citrato de potasio, aceite de pescado, cloruro de potasio, cloruro de sodio, cloruro de

& calcio, citrato de sodio, cloruro de colina, oxido de magnesio, fosfato de calcio, vitamina C, requlador de acidez

0& (E 330), citrato de magnesio, emulsificador (E 471), sulfato de zinc, difosfato de hierro, sulfato ferroso,

\ niacina, vitamina E, cloruro de manganeso, dcido pantoténico, fluoruro de sodio, riboflavina, sulfato de

® 0/ \ cobre, vitamina By, tiamina, vitamina A, B-caroteno, dcido félico, cloruro de cromo, yoduro de potasio,

< 90 molibdato de sodio, selenito de sodio, biotina, vitamina K, vitamina D, vitamina B,.. €I® Fedevarer

&%\ til serlige medicinske formal. Ernaringsmaessig fuldgyldig, energirig (1,5 kcal/ml) og

N

proteinrig sondeernaring uden fiber. Med fiskeolie, med tilpasset fedtblanding med hgjt
indhold af MCT for lettere absorption. Laktosefattig. Glutenfri. Til ernaringsmaessig
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handtering af patienter med eller i risiko for sygdomsrelateret underernring, specielt til patienter med gget energi- og
proteinbehov, vaeskerestriktioner og/eller fedtmalabsorption. Dosering: Skal vurderes ud fra patientens behov af relevant\
sundhedspersonale. Anbefaling som fuldgyldig ernaering = 1500 ml/dggn (2250 kcal). Vigtige oplysninger: Skal anvendes \
under lagelig overvagning. Tilferselshastigheden skal overvages. Egnet som eneste naringskilde. lkke egnet til bgrn < 3 ar.
Anvendes med forsigtighed til bern < 6 ar. Ikke egnet til patienter med galaktosemi. Tilstraekkelig vaeskeindtag skal sikres.\
Brugerinformation: Opbevares ved stuetemperatur. Anvendes inden 24 timer efter abning. Omrystes godt fgr brug! Skal ikke anvendes
hvis pakningen er defekt, opsvulmet eller hvis indholdet er klumpet. Ma ikke blandes med lazgemidler. Ingredienser: Vand, maltodextrin,
spiselig natriumkaseinat (fra maelk), mellemkadede triglycerider (MCT), malkeprotein, vegetabilske olier (soyaolie, linolie), valleprotein
(fra meelk), kaliumcitrat, fiskeolie, kaliumchlorid, natriumchlorid, calciumchlorid, natriumcitrat, cholinchlorid, maqnesiumoxid,/
calciumphosphat, vitamin C, surhedsregulerende middel (E 330), magnesiumcitrat, emulgator (E 471), zinksulfat, jernpyrofosfat,
jernsulfat, niacin, vitamin E, manganchlorid, pantothensyre, natriumfluorid, riboflavin, kobbersulfat, vitamin Be, thiamin, vitamin A,/
B-caroten, folsyre, chromchlorid, kaliumjodid, natriummolybdat, natriumselenit, biotin, vitamin K, vitamin D, vitamin Bi,.
@ Potravina pro zvlatni Iékai'ské dgely. Nutricng kompletni, vysokokalorickd (1,5 kcal/ml) vyZiva s vysokym
obsahem bilkovin (20 % energetické hodnoty), urcend k podavani sondou, bez vidkniny. S rybim olejerry
s prizplisobenou smési tuki s vysokym obsahem MCT pro snadné vstfebani. S nizkym obsahem
laktézy a bez lepku. Pro fizenou dietni vyzivu pfi malnutrici ¢i pfi jejim riziku, zejmény
pro pacienty se zvySenou potiebou energie a bilkovin a/nebo s omezenym prijmem
tekutin a/nebo s malabsorpci. Davkovani: Musi byt stanoveno zdravotnickyrry
odbornikem dle potfeb pacienta. Doporu¢ené davkovani pfi celkové vyZivé je
= 1500 ml (2250 kcal)/den. DileZitd upozornéni: Podavat pod Iékaf'skym
0 dohledem. Monitorujte rychlost podavani. Vhodné jako jediny zdroj vyZivy.
& Nevhodné pro déti mladsi 3 let. Poddvejte opatrné u déti mladSich 6 let,
Nevhodné pro pacienty s galaktosémil. Zajistéte adekvatni prisun tekutin.
V Névod k pouZiti: Uchovavejte pfi pokojové teploté. Po otevfenispotfebujte/
do 24 hodin. Pred pouzitim dobfe protfepat! Nepouzivat, je-li vak poskozen,
nafoukly nebo obsahuje-li sraZeniny. Nemichejte s Iéky. SloZeni: Voda,
maltodextrin, jedly kaseinat sodny (z mléka), triglyceridy se stfednim Fetézceny
mlécnd bilkovina, rostlinné oleje (séjovy olej, Inény olej), syrovétkovy protein
(z mléka), citrat draselny, rybi olej, chlorid draselny, chlorid sodny, chIorid/
vapenaty, citrat sodny, cholin chlorid, oxid hofecnaty, fosfore¢nan vapenaty,
vitamin C, requldtor kyselosti (E 330), citrat hofecnaty, emulqa’toy
(E 471), siran zinecnaty, difosfore¢nan Zelezity, siran Zeleznaty,
niacin, vitamin E, chlorid manganaty, kyselina pantothenovd, fluorid
sodny, riboflavin, siran médnaty, vitamin B, thiamin, vitamin A,
B-karoten, kyselina listovd, chlorid chromity, jodid draselny,
molybdenan sodny, selenicitan sodny, biotin, vitamin K

vitamin D, vitamin Bi.. /

/

Not for parenteral (LV.) use / iNo es/
para uso parenteral (LV.)! / Ikke til

parenteral (LV.) brug! / Neni urt':eno/
k parenterdlnimu (i.v.) podani!
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of which/de la cual/heraf/z toho
- saturates/saturados/meettede fedtsyrer/
nasycené mastné KySeliny ... Qv
- Medium chain
triglycerides (MCT)/TCM............. [ — 33
- mono-unsaturates/mono-insaturados/
enkeltumattede fedtsyrer/mononenasycené
[ LT T —— [/ — 0,6
- polyunsaturates/poliinsaturados/
flerumattede fedtsyrer/polynenasycené
[ LT — | 15
- Eicosapentaenoic acid (EPA)
+docosahexaenoic acid (DHA)...
Carbohydrate/Carbohidratos/
Kulhydrater/Sacharidy ................... [V 17
of which/de los cuales/heraf/z toho
- sugars/azicares/
SUKKErarter/Cukry . | R— 10
- lactose/lactosa/
laktose/laktoza
Fibre/Fibra/Fiber/VIAKNING e Qo 0
Protein/Proteina/Bilkoviny...
Salt/Sal/Sil

37

/ Nutrition values/Valores nutricionales/Neringsindhold/Nutricni hodnoty /100 ml
/ Energy/Energia/Energi/ Vitamin A/Vitamina A/

Energetickd hodnota... kJ/keal...631/150  VitaMin A .o B0 RE 92,0

Fat/Grasa/Fedt/Tuky Q5,8 0F which/de la cual/heraffz toho

- B-Carotene/p-Caroteno/
B-caroten/p-karoten.......

Vitamin D/Vitamina D/Vitamin
Vitamin E/Vitamina E/Vitamin £
Vitamin K/Vitamina K/Vitamin K
Vitamin C/Vitamina C/Vitamin C
Thiamin/Tiamina....
Riboflavin/Riboflav
Niacin/Niacina
Vitamin Be/Vitamina Be/
VIEBMIN B oo VS
Folic acid/Acido fdlico/
Folsyre/Kyselina liStoV ............oo. T — 270
Vitamin By,/Vitamina B1/
Vitamin By ..

0,16

Biotin/Biotin

Pantothenic acid/Acido pantoténico/
Pantothensyre/Kyselina pantothenov.....mg.........0.47
Sodium/Sodio/

NAtIUM/SOUK .o mg/mmol.... 120/5,2
Potassium/Potasio/

KaIIUM/DrastiK. .o mg/mmol.... 234/6,0
Chloride/Cloruro/

Chlorid/Chlor ..184/52
Calciumy/Calcio/Vap ..80,0/20
Phosphorus/Fdsforo/

Phosphor/Fosfor. ..630/2,0

Magnesium/Magnesio/Hoftik 270011
Iron/Hierro/Jern/Zelezo...
Zinc/Zink/Zinek.
Copper/Cobre/Kol
Manganese/Manganeso/Manga
Fluoride/Fluoruro/Fluorid/Fluor
Selenium/Selenio/Selen...
Chromium/Cromo/Chrom
Molybdenum/Molibdeno/
Molybdzen/Molybden..
lodine/Yodo/Jod/Jo
Choline/Colina/Cholin.

750 ml

Osmolarity/Osmolaridad/
Osmolaritet/Osmolarita...
Water/Agua/Vand/Voda...
Fat/Grasa/Feat/TUKY v
Carbohydrate/Carbohidratos/

Kulhydrater/Sacharidy
Fibre/Fibra/Fiber/Viknin
Protein/Proteina/Bilkoviny ...

Distributor:/Distribuidor:/Distributer:/Distributor:

Fresenius Kabi Ltd., GB-Runcorn, WA7 1NT - Fresenius Kabi
Australia, 2 Woodland Way, Mt Kuring-gai NSW 2080 - Fresenius
Kabi New Zealand, HSBC Tower, Level 14, 188 Quay Street,
Auckland 1010 - Fresenius Kabi, DK-2300 Kgbenhavn § +
Fresenius Kabi s.r.o., Na Strzi 1702/65, 140 00 Praha 4,
Ceska republika - Fresenius Kabi Colombia S.A.S. Av. Carrera 7
#155¢-20 North Point Torre E, Piso 40, Bogotd, D.C., Colombia.
Registro Sanitario: RSA-000781-2016 - Fresenius Kabi South
Africa, 162 Tonetti Street, Halfway House, 1685

Manufacturer:/Fabricante:/Producent:/Vyrobce:
Fresenius Kabi Deutschland GmbH Fresenius Hemocare Netherlands BY.
61346 Bad Homburg/Germany 7881 HM Emmer-Compascuum/Netherlands
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"[LoT]:
A Best before end:/Consumir preferentemente
antes del fin de;/Bedst for udgangen af;/

Minimalni trvanlivost do konce:

see coding on front or back/ver cddigo al frente o al dorso/
se nedenfor eller pa forsiden/viz oznaceni na predni nebo
zadni strané obalu

Not for parenteral (I.V.) use. / iNo administrar por via parenteral! / Ikke til parenteral
(1V.) brug! / Neni uréeno k parenteralnimu (i.v.) podéni!



